14/07/2023 group

The GPT Group info@asongroup.com.au
Level 51, 25 Martin Place +61 2 9083 6601
Sydney NSW 2000

Attn: Tom Falconer; Assistant Development Manager ABN: 81 168 423 872
RE: Yiribana Logistic Estate West — Transport Assessment Addendum

Dear Tom,

| refer to our recent correspondence in relation to the Yiribana Logistics Estate West (Yiribana West), located
at 771-797 Mamre Road, Kemps Creek (the Site). It is understood that, since submission of the
Development Application (DA) to Penrith City Council (Council), modifications have been made to the
Sydney Water infrastructure corridor which has resulted in subsequent changes to the proposed
development yields.

Therefore, this Transport Assessment (TA) Addendum has been prepared as update to the following report:

Ason Group, Transport Assessment, Yiribana Logistics Estate West, 771-797 Mamre Road, Kemps
Creek, P2175r01v01, dated 2701/2023 (Ason TA).

The key purpose of this Addendum is to provide an assessment of the changes to the proposed
development yields.

It is noted that as part of the DA process, Requests for Information have also been provided by Council and
Transport for New South Wales. The relevant traffic and transport submissions and responses are provided
within Appendix A.

Summary of Proposal

The original proposal (which the Ason TA was prepared to support), included 2 industrial warehouse
buildings with associated internal road network, comprising:

Warehouse 1A: 10,207m? warehouse GFA and 455m? ancillary office GFA,;
Warehouse 1B: 13,836m? warehouse GFA and 455m? ancillary office GFA; and

Provision of the north-south industrial collector road as required by the MRP DCP.

The proposed Masterplan within the initial DA submission is reproduced below:
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Figure 1: Proposed Masterplan for initial DA submission

The key changes relate to Proposal include the reduction of Warehouse 1B (now referred to as Warehouse
2) GFA due the increased corridor width and design of the Sydney Water easement and naturalised channel
located north of the Warehouse.

The revised Masterplan comprises the following for works:

Warehouse 1: 10,207m? warehouse GFA and 455m? office GFA;

Warehouse 2: 10,185m? warehouse GFA and 455m? office GFA; and

Provision of the north-south industrial collector road.

Critically, the updated Masterplan includes a reduction in the total GFA. Therefore, the impacts of the Site
on the transport network would be reduced than that previously assessed by the Ason TA

The updated Masterplan is reproduced below. The relevant swept path analysis of the updated plans are
provided as Appendix B.

2175102 TA Addendum_Yiribana Logistics Estate West2 of 5




asongroup

Figure 2: Proposed Revised Masterplan

Traffic Impact Assessment

The Ason TA adopted the following traffic generation rates for assessment of the original proposal:

e AM Peak: 0.23 vehicle trips per hour (VPH) per 100m? GFA
o PM Peak: 0.24 vph per 100m? GFA
e Daily: 2.91 daily vehicle trips per 100m? GFA

A comparison of the development traffic generation as outlined in Ason TA against the current proposal is
provided in table below.

“TABLE 1 DEVELOPMENT TRAFFIC GENERATION COMPARISON
| Development | GPA(W) | AMPesk | PMPeak | Daly

Ason TA 24,953 57 60 726
Current Proposal 21,302 49 51 620
Difference - 3,651 - 106 -8 -9
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With reference to the Ason TA, the initial proposal was forecasted to generate 57 and 60 vehicle trips per
hour in the AM and PM Peaks respectively, and 726 daily vehicle trips. The SIDRA intersection modelling
analysis undertaken indicates that all key intersections within the study network can satisfactorily
accommodate the forecasted background and development traffic in 2026 and 2031.

As the revised Masterplan proposes a reduction in the overall proposed GFA, it can be expected that the
Site would generate less traffic impact than the initial proposal. Therefore, it is concluded that the current
Proposal is acceptable from a traffic impact perspective, no changes to the previous conclusions of the Ason
TA.

Parking Requirements

The Ason TA refers to the car parking rates within the Mamre Road Precinct Development Control Plan 2021
(MRP DCP) to assess the parking requirements of the Proposal, which are as follows.

e Warehouse: 1 space per 300m? of GFA or 1 space per 4 employees, whichever is greater
e Factory: 1 space per 200m? of GFA or 1 space per 2 employees, whichever is greater
o Office: 1 space per 40m? of GFA

The corresponding car parking requirements are provided in Table 2

Warehouse 10,207 34
Warehouse 1
Office 455 11 46
Sub-total 10,662 45
Warehouse 10,185 34
Warehouse 2
Office 455 11 46
Sub-total 10,640 45
Total 21,302 90 92

As per table above, the Proposal requires 90 car parking spaces, and 92 parking spaces are provided.
Therefore, the Proposal can provide full compliance with the MRP DCP requirements.

Conclusion

With reference to the above, the key findings of this TA Addendum are as follows:
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The Addendum has been prepared as an update to the previously submitted Ason TA following a change
to the development yield. The Proposal now seeks approval for 2 warehouse buildings with a total of
21,302m?2 GFA. This represents a reduction in the total GFA of 3,651m?.

The Proposal is forecasted to generate 49 vehicle trips per hour in the AM Peak, 51 vehicle trips per hour
in the PM Peak, and 620 daily vehicle trips, which presents a reduced traffic generation than that
previously assessed by the Ason TA. The conclusions of the Ason TA with regards to traffic impact of
the Site therefore remain valid.

Further, the Proposal provides for 92 car parking spaces which provides compliance with the MRP DCP
requirements of 90 spaces.

As such, it is concluded that the conclusions of the Ason TA remain valid, and that the Proposal is
supportable on traffic and transport planning grounds.

We trust this information is of assistance, please contact the undersigned should you have any further
queries.

Yours sincerely,

(2 l'\/( Gl(&[&%

Rebecca Butler-Madden
Senior Transport Planner
Rebecca.BMadden@asongroup.com.au

Attachments:
Appendix A. Ason RFIto PCC Comments

Appendix B. Swept Path Analysis
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The GPT Group info@asongroup.com.au
Level 51, 25 Martin Place +61 2 9083 6601

Suite 17.02, Level 17,
Sydney NSW 2000 1 Castlereagh Street,

Sydney, NSW 2000

Attn: Tom Falconer; Assistant Development Manager ABN: 81 168 423 872

RE: Yiribana Logistics Estate West — Response to Submissions

Dear Tom,

| refer to the Request for Information (RFI) received in relation to Development Application (DA) DA23/0067
under consideration by Penrith City Council (PCC). Specifically, reference is made to the following
submissions:

Transport for New South Wales (TfNSW), SYD23/00215/01 — Request for Information — 771 — 797
Mamre Road, Kemps Creek — Yiribana Logistics Estate West; received 16 March 2023 (TfNSW
reference: SYD23/00215/01)

Penrith City Council, DA23/0067 — Request for Information — 771-781 Mamre Road, Kemps Creek;
issued on 19 June 2023

The relevant comments received from TINSW as well as PCC are reproduced in below table, alongside the
Ason Group responses.

TfNSW Comments

1. | The proposal utilises access via the internal road | The Proposal is not seeking a direct access to

with access positioned to connect to an internal | Mamre Road. Furthermore, the internal road to the
road associated with the Yards development to | north, which forms part of the Yards development is
the north. Given the works proposed include the | currently being constructed. Therefore, the
connection of the internal road to the Yards dedication is expected to occur well in advance of
turning head the Applicant is advised to provide | operation of the Proposal.
expected timeline for the construction and T

dedication as public road. TINSW will not \\
support access directly onto Mamre Road at this \/
stage based on the information provided. /)

Connection To / From
Subject Site)

Development under SSD-9522 (Source: = - =
Conditions of Consent SSD-9522-Mod 3)

!

Figure 2: "The Yards" Approved Development
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Further information can be provided from The GPT
Group separately.

However it is noted that coordination between The
GPT Group and the Frasers Property / Altis
Property Partners Joint Venture (JV, landowners of
The Yards) is ongoing with the JV stating:

“The JV confirms that the North South Collector
Road is currently under construction and at this
stage is forecast to be complete in Q3 2023, after
which it will be dedicated to Council. The temporary
cul de sac will be built and will operate until such
time as GPT have completed their section of the
Collector road to the common boundary, after which
connection works will commence.”

2. | The modelling result shows that there are
limitations on the traffic flow that will impact and
influence the surrounding traffic network
including that the base case for 2026 and 2031
identifies that when the lanes are functioning
under capacity will still impact the road user’s
movement in and out of the development sites
due to the existing congestion levels. The model
provided demonstrates that the development will
increase the level of congestion and impact
vehicle safety due to human behaviour and use
of the site. In addition while the intersection may
be running at an acceptable LoS the model
output of key approaches demonstrates that the
right turn movement will perform poorly.

TfNSW is concerned that the models output has
poor performing lanes even though it has:

a. Only considered the LOG development area
but not the whole precinct.

b. Compared to RMS guidelines a low trip
generation rate was adopted. This is an
agreed concession from the standard.

The information provided indicates that the
development and associated modelling will
experience congestion issues in the internal
network and influence the wider precinct.

The modelling results are within the parameters
agreed with TINSW for modelling assessments
within the MRP and therefore deemed acceptable.
All legs of the key intersections are Level of Service
E (at capacity but not ‘failing’) or better, with overall
intersection LoS typically “B” or better.

a. For modelling associated with the whole
precinct, TINSW should refer to the original
modelling that supported the release of the
Mamre Road Precinct DCP 2021 (DCP). The
TIA supporting the application has sought to
assess the known developments that will be
delivered by 2026, consistent with other
assessment within the MRP.

b. In relation to the compared to RMS guidelines a
low trip generation rate was adopted comment,
it should be noted that the trip generation rates
adopted for the MRP modelling assessment
were provided by TINSW.

The purpose of the adopted trip rates was to
provide for some consideration to a range of
uses that may be permissible under the current
IN1 General Industrial land zoning. As already
detailed in the Ason Group traffic report, a
number of surveys of industrial warehouses in
the WSEA for the purposes of the MRP
modelling assessment found the average trip
generation rate for general warehousing of:

=  AM Peak: 0.17 trips per 100m?
= PM Peak: 0.15 trips per 100m?
= Daily: 2.31 trips per 100m?

Finally, the most applicable site within the RMS
Technical Direction 2013/04a in relation to the
Proposal would be Site 3 (Eastern Creek). The
site peak trip generation rate found by the RMS
Technical Direction 2013/04a was 0.202
vehicles per 100m? GFA.

It is therefore evident that the trip generation
rate provided by TINSW for use in the MRP is
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reflective of a more conservative rate for the
type of warehouse use in this location.

3. | The provided documentation specifically the
TMAP — Appendix D — Swept path — Turning
path plans are provided for 30m PBS type 2B.
According to the Draft MRP DCP Road design
item (16), it should be tested for 36.5m PBS
Level 3 type A vehicles. The Applicant is
advised to demonstrate compliance with the
above.

The DCP is no longer in “draft” form and testing for
36.5m PBS Level 3A vehicles relates to “checking”
for design of public roads; with discretion allowed in
relation to the on-site design of individual
warehouses. Relevant DCP controls do not
mandate a requirement to test for 36.5m vehicles
for individual sites; rather simply the largest vehicle
that will access a patrticular site.

The minimum requirement for developments is
outlined in Table 13 of the DCP which nominates
vehicles up to a 30m PBS Level 2B vehicle. As
such, there is no specific requirement to design
individual sites for access by 36.5m PBS Level 3
vehicles. Noting the relative size of individual
warehouses (max. < 15,000m? GFA), the Applicant
is willing to accept a condition that restricts access
to 30m PBS Level 2B vehicles.

4. | It is requested that the Applicant submit all
electronic files used for the intersection analysis,
which has been utilised to derive the current
findings and any further findings, for review by
TfNSW. This information will be used to verify
that the modelling has been undertaken in
accordance with standard TINSW practices and
guidelines.

The calibration of the base network model must
be undertaken, and the methodology and
difference between observed and calculated
data is to be tabulated in a supplementary
report. This is to ensure that all intersections are
being modelled accurately. The calibration
method is to follow that described in the SIDRA
User Guide Section 2.6.2 — 2.6.4 in conjunction
with TEINSW’s Guide to Traffic Modelling.

If a deterioration to existing conditions is
computed, mitigation works are to be explored to
maintain the same. Modifications to traffic
signals requires consent from TfNSW under
Section 87(4) of the Roads Act 1993. Any
intersection upgrades would be undertaken by
the Applicant at no cost to TINSW.

The Applicant can obtain further information
regarding key input parameters by email to
Scats.traffic.signal.data@transport.nsw.gov.au
or Development.sydney@transport.nsw.gov.au
and 5 and 10 year growth rates for by email to
AAIBusinessEngagement@transport.nsw.gov.au

Electronic modelling files have been provided
separately.

In relation to the 2026 base modelling, the model
has been adopted from an already approved model
and no further validation or calibration is considered
necessary.

It is noted that the upgrade to the Mamre Road /
Bakers Lane intersection, as required for The Yards
development, is currently under construction.
Therefore, assessment of the existing conditions
would not be appropriate.

PCC Comment

3. | Planning and Design Matters

The following planning and design matters
should be addressed in amended plans:

Greater separation between the car
entry/exit and truck entry/exit for Warehouse

The site plan has been updated to provide
greater separation between shared Warehouse
1 and 2 car entry/exit driveway and the
Warehouse 1 heavy truck driveway.

2175101v1 RtS_Yiribana Logistics Estate West
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1 is required due to vehicle and pedestrian
safety concerns.

The seven (7) parallel car parking spaces
located within the light vehicle driveway are
not supported and should be removed as
these also raise concerns over pedestrian
safety.

The parallel parking spaces can be delivered in
full compliance with AS2890.1:2004, which does
not prohibit the provision of parking in the
manner proposed.

Further, pedestrian footpaths are proposed
south of the four (4) parallel parking spaces
located north of Warehouse 1, which provide for
separated pedestrian access directly from the
parking spaces to the warehouse. Therefore,
there would be no conflict between pedestrians
and vehicles.

6. | External Access and Manoeuvring

Engineering plans are to be amended to
show wider access driveways to
accommodate the turn paths for a 30.0m
PBS Level 2 Type B vehicle. Driveway
dimensions are to comply with AS2890.2
Figure 3.2 - full details are to be provided
demonstrating compliance.

The submitted swept paths demonstrate
Heavy Rigid Trucks encroach into the
oncoming traffic lane when exiting the fire
truck driveway. Amendments or additional
information is therefore requested to address
this matter.

The plans have been modified accordingly.

It is noted that Warehouse 2 has a total GFA
less than 20,000m?, which requires minimum
design vehicle of 20m AV with reference to
MRP DCP 2021. The Masterplan, and
specifically the Warehouse 2 site plan, has been
updated to accommodate 20m AV stie access.

The HRV swept path, as shown in AGO6 of
Warehouse 1 Design Assessment,
demonstrates fire truck exit movement following
site circulation in an anti-clockwise direction.
The swept path is demonstrating emergency
vehicle site access with low frequency of
occurrence. Further, fire truck clockwise site
circulation can be accommodated adequately as
shown in AGO5.

All commercial heavy vehicles are limited to site
access via heavy vehicle access only, and will
not be allowed to exit via the light vehicle
driveway.

Traffic Generation and Road Network
7. | Impacts

The adopted trip generation of this development
is 2.31 vehicles per day per 100sgm of GFA,
which is considered low by Council's Traffic
Engineer. The various land-use changes within
the Western Sydney Employment Area (WSEA)
has the current adopted trip generation of 2.91,
which is higher than what has been used to
assess this development.

Whilst traffic generation during the morning and
evening peak has been estimated using the
immediate tenant, the more conservative rates
should be used in the modelling to assess the
potential impact of the development, should the
tenant ever change.

The trip rates quoted by Council were not those
adopted for assessment. These were the surveyed
rates provided for information purposes only to
demonstrate that the rates actually adopted provide
for a conservative assessment.

The adopted trip generation rates, as outlined in
Section 5.2.1 of the 2175r01v01 TA, are:

AM Peak: 0.23 vhp per 100m?

PM Peak: 0.24 vhp per 100m?

Daily: 2.91 vehicle trip per day per 100m?

These trip generation rates were provided by
TINSW and have been adopted for assessments
across the MRP.

The traffic generation during the morning and
evening peak has not been estimated using the
immediate tenant but via the above TINSW trip
rates.

Further, it is reiterated that the modelling results are
within the parameters agreed with TINSW for
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modelling assessments within the MRP and
therefore deemed acceptable.

Therefore, the projected development traffic

generation, based on the above TfNSW trip rates, is

considered acceptable.

We trust the above is of assistance and please contact the undersigned should you have any queries.

Yours sincerely,

(CMadbec

Rebecca Butler-Madden
Senior Transport Planner
rebecca.BMadden@asongroup.com.au
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Appendix B. Swept Path Analysis
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